Live Television Coverage
Each state championship game will be
carried live by the following affiliates of the
IHSAA Champions Television Network:

e (larksville, “Indiana’s 9” WNDA-9

e Evansville, “News 25” WEHT-25

o Fort Wayne, “Indiana’s NewsCenter”
WISE-18

e Indianapolis, “Indiana’s 4” WTTV-4

¢ Kokomo, WTTK-29

e Merrillville, “Lakeshore Public Television”
WYIN-17

e South Bend, WHME-46

Play-by-Play Color
1A Greg Rakestraw Bob Lovell
2A  Greg Rakestraw Bob Lovell
3A Jerry Baker Dan Dakich
4A  Jerry Baker Dan Dakich

Sidelines: Jeremiah Johnson, Jake Query

Tune into the webcast at
ESPN3.com

Live television coverage of each state
championship game will be streamed on-
line at www.espn3.com.

ESrii3

Indiana High School Athletic Association, Inc.
89150 N. Meridian Street, P0. Box 40650, Indianapolis, Indiana 46240-0650

Phone: [317) 846-6601 FAX: [317] 575-4244 wwwi.ihsaa.org

NEWwS RELEASE

The 101st Annual IHSAA Boys Basketball State Finals
presented by Indiana Farm Bureau Insurance
Saturday, March 26, 2011
Conseco Fieldhouse, Indianapolis, Ind.

Session I
Class A | Triton (23-3) vs. Indianapolis Metropolitan (21-6) | 10:30 am ET
Class 2A | Hammond Bishop Noll (26-0) vs. Park Tudor (25-2) | Approx. 12:45 pm ET

Session I1
Class 3A | Culver Academies (19-6) vs. Washington (23-4) | 6 pm ET
Class 4A | Kokomo (23-2) vs. Bloomington South (25-2) | Approx. 8:45 pm ET

TICKETS: Single Session $15.00 | All Day $25.00.

Reserved tickets can be purchased at the participating schools the week of the
state finals. Contact those schools for ticket distribution hours. Any remaining
tickets will be available game day at the Conseco Fieldhouse ticket office.

PUBLIC ENTRANCE: The public may enter from Pennsylvania Street or
Delaware Street into a common lobby on the north side of Conseco Fieldhouse.
Ticket office windows are located there.

GATES OPEN: Conseco Fieldhouse will open its gates to fans beginning one
hour prior to the start of each session -- 9:30 am ET and 5 pm ET. The venue will
be cleared between the Class 2A and 3A games.

DRIVING DIRECTIONS & PARKING: Visit www.consecofieldhouse.com

TELEVISION: All four state championship games will be broadcast live
throughout the state on the IHSAA Champions Television Network. A list of
channels and markets is

listed to the left.

r. INDIANA FARM G
WEBCAST: All four &N BUREAU INSURANCE

state championship
games will be webcast in
live audio and video and available around the globe at www.espn3.com.

RADIO: The IHSAA/Methodist Sports Medicine Championship Radio Network
will broadcast all four games to affiliates statewide. Markets and frequencies
are listed on the next page. A complete listing will be posted to www.ihsaa.org
this week.

SOUVENIR PROGRAMS: Complimentary copies of the souvenir program
may be obtained at each entrance gate to Conseco Fieldhouse.



IHSAA / Methodist Sports Medicine
Championship Radio Network

The network affiliates listed below
will carry one or more of the four state
championship games. Check ihsaa.org this

week for further details.

Show Hosts
Play-by-Play Color
1A Michael Grady Steve Witty
2A  Michael Grady Steve Witty
3A Jim Barbar Bob Lovell
4A  Jim Barbar Bob Lovell

Sidelines: Matt Taylor (All games)

Methodist
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Crawfordsville
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Call Letters  Frequency
WHBU 1240 AM
WXKU 92.7 FM
WRBI 103.9 FM
WZBD 92.7 FM
WBNL 1540 AM
WSDM 92.7 FM
WSDX 1130 AM
WHON 930 AM
WCDQ 106.3 FM
WIMC 103.9 FM
WIBN 98.1 FM
WCMR 1270 AM
WCMR 105.3 FM
WQKZ 98.5 FM
WREB 94.3 FM
WJOB 1230 AM
WBDC 100.9 FM
WENI 1070 AM
WITZ 104.7 FM
WAWK 1140 AM
WRZR 94.5 FM
WKJK 1080 AM
WORX 96.7 FM
WXGO 1270 AM
WEFM 95.9 FM
WRCY 1590 AM
WYFX 106.7 FM
WXEN 1340 AM
WNDA 1570 AM
WLTI 1550 AM
WTCA 1050 AM
WPGW 1440 AM
WPGW 100.9 FM
WLQI 97.7 FM
WKBV 1490 AM
WROI 92.1 FM
WAXI 104.9 FM
WAXL 103.3 FM
WZZB 1390 AM
WSVX 1520 AM
WSVX 96.5 FM
WNDI 95.3 FM
WAOQV 1450 AM
WEML 96.7 FM
WKUZ 95.9 FM
WRSW 1480 AM
WRSW 107.3 FM
WAMW 107.9 FM
WAMW 1580 AM
WZZY 98.3 FM

00 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 o

Media Information

MEDIA HOSTS: IHSAA Sports Information Director Jason Wille, Communications Director Chris
Kaufman and assistant Toni Polizzi will be on hand to assist in your coverage of this year’s state
finals.

CREDENTIALS: The deadline for requests is Thursday, March 24, 4 pm ET /3 pm CT.
Credentials will not be granted after that time. For media outlets intending to cover the boys
basketball state finals, please apply for credentials by e-mailing your request (with name of
individual applying) to IHSAA Sports Information Director Jason Wille (jwille@ihsaa.org). E-mail
requests MUST originate from a recognized business account; e-mails from personal accounts (ie:
yahoo.com, aol.com, gmail.com, etc.) will not be accepted. Approved requests will be available for
pickup inside the media entrance on game day. Credentials will not be mailed.

MEDIA PARKING: There is no designated parking area for media for this event though there are
numerous parking options within a short distance of Conseco Fieldhouse, including the Virginia
Street parking garage directly to the east of the venue which charges a fee.

MEDIA WILL-CALL/ENTRANCE: To gain admittance, the 2010-11 IHSAA Boys Basketball State
Finals Media Credential is required. The entrance is on the southeast side of Conseco Fieldhouse
adjacent to Delaware Street. The door is marked for Employees and Media and is located at the
opposite end of the building from the public entrance. Credentials may be claimed beginning at 8
am ET for the first session and at 4 pm ET for the second session. Please have identification available
and be prepared to have bags and equipment checked by security officials.

MEDIA WORKROOM: As in previous years, the media workroom at Conseco Fieldhouse will be
open all day and be available to working media members. The work area contains wireless internet
access as well as complimentary phones that will accept credit card and 800 calls. Soft drinks and
snacks will be available.

BROADCAST PHONE LINES: Electronic media requiring phone line installation should contact
Ira Maher of Associated Sports Productions for an order form as soon as possible. Maher may be
reached at 317-633-1456 or via e-mail at ira@360grouponline.com.

HIGH-SPEED BROADBAND: For media seeking a higher-speed connection or alternative
services at Conseco Fieldhouse, please contact Kevin Messenger AND Doug Weitkamp of Conseco
Fieldhouse to make advance arrangements. They may be reached at kmessenger@pacers.com and
dweitkamp@pacers.com.

SEAT ASSIGNMENTS: Except where permanent lines have been installed for those that have
ordered them, an open seating policy will be used along press row.

RESULTS & STATISTICS: Live stats for each game will be available on the IHSAA website. Stats
and box scores will be distributed at the end of each quarter on press row as well as in the media
work room.

LOCKER ROOM ACCESS: No one except tournament workers and team members will have
access to the inner hallways where locker rooms are located.

NO CHILDREN, PLEASE: With the exception of high school students representing their school’s
newspaper, yearbook, radio or television station, and who have a team participating, no young
people or children will be issued media credentials or be allowed in the working media area.

LIVE TELEVISION CUT-INS: Spot news reports showing live game action is prohibited. Stand-up
reports for newscasts are permitted from inside the building provided that no live action is shown.

POST-GAME GUIDELINES

With the exception of the IHSAA’s Radio, Television, Internet and Photography partners, all media
members are asked to remain off the playing floor and behind the ropes during the post-game
awards ceremonies.

The post-game ceremonies order will be as follows:
=  Mental Attitude Award presentation
. Runner-Up medals and trophy presentation
= Championship medals and trophy presentation
. Team Photographs by Visual Sports Network

Following the Class A, 2A and 3A awards ceremonies, coaches and selected players will be
escorted to the Media Interview Room for a formal press conference which is located on playing
floor level just off the media entrance elevator. We ask your assistance to use the press conference as
the appropriate time to conduct interviews. The runner-up team coach and selected players will go
first followed by the championship team coach and players.

Because of newspaper deadline issues at the end of the 4A contest, no press conference will be
scheduled and news media will be allowed to conduct interviews on and around the floor after the
awards ceremonies. For those working on deadline, the IHSAA will distribute “quick quotes” in
the media work room taken from the IHSAA Television and Radio Network interviews as soon as
possible after the game.



THE LAW OF AVERAGES — Below are the top 25 teams in the state and their averages for scoring, points against and average margin
of victory. Schools in the state finals are listed in bold. Information courtesy of John Harrell's Indiana High School Basketball website.

OFFENSIVE SCORING AVERAGE DEFENSIVE SCORING AVERAGE AVERAGE MARGIN OF VICTORY
1. Leo {3A} 82.42 1. North Daviess {1A} 37.38 1. Eastern Greene {2A} 21.31
2. Princeton {3A} 80.83 2. West Washington {2A} 39.77 2. Munster {4A} 20.88
3. North Central (Indpls.) {4A} 78.00 3. Shawe Memorial {1A} 40.13 3.  Merrillville {4A} 20.22
4. Pike {4A} 77.31 4. Jay County {4A} 41.17 4. Hammond Bishop Noll {2A} 19.92
5.  FW Bishop Luers {2A} 75.32 5. Triton {1A} 41.96 5. Washington {3A} 19.00
6. Wawasee {3A} 71.00 6. Providence {2A} 42.32 6. North Judson {2A} 18.08
7. Merrillvile {4A} 70.83 7. Jimtown {2A} 42.43 7. Princeton {3A} 17.78
8. Greenwood Christian {1A}  69.95 8. White River Valley {1A} 42.46 8. Park Tudor {2A} 17.19
9. Jennings County {4A} 69.87 9. Winamac {2A} 43.00 9. Tipton {2A} 16.63
10. Evansville Bosse {3A} 69.77 10. Lake Station {2A} 43.09 10. Crown Point {4A} 16.50
11. Bloomington South {4A} 69.52 11. Valparaiso {4A} 43.76 11. Pendleton Heights {4A} 15.81
12. Indianapolis Howe {3A} 69.36 12. Franklin Central {4A} 43.86 12. Westview {2A} 15.68
13. Lowell {4A} 69.14 13. Bethany Christian {1A} 44.00 13. Triton {1A} 15.15
14. FW South Side {4A} 69.00 14. Westview {2A} 44.32 14. Bedford North Lawrence {4A} 14.86
Indianapolis Northwest {3A} 69.00 15. Eastern Greene {2A} 44.35 15. Brownstown {2A} 14.80
16. South Bend Washington {4A} 68.71 16. Centerville {2A} 44.50 Sullivan {3A} 14.80
17. Bowman Academy {1A} 68.61 17. Forest Park {2A} 45.04 17. FW Canterbury {1A} 14.77
18. Hamilton Heights {3A} 68.45 18. Huntington North {4A} 45.04 18. Winchester {2A} 14.52
19. Indianapolis Cathedral {4A} 68.00 19. Pendleton Heights {4A} 45.31 19. Indpls. Metropolitan {1A} 14.52
Rock Creek Academy {1A} 68.00 20. Park Tudor {2A} 45.37 20. Forest Park {2A} 14.23
21. FW Canterbury {1A} 67.95 21. Connersville {4A} 45.71 21. Castle {4A} 14.04
22. Castle {4A} 67.88 22. Munster {4A} 45.73 22. Shawe Memorial {1A} 13.50
23. Jeffersonville {4A} 67.86 23. Northfield {2A} 45.76 23. Bloomington South {4A} 13.30
24. Eastern Hancock {2A} 67.68 24. Shoals {1A} 45.86 24. Eastern Hancock {2A} 13.14
25. Gary Wallace {3A} 67.67 25. East Central {4A} 45.96 25. Hamilton Heights {3A} 13.05
Final AP Poll Final Coaches Poll
March 1, 2011 February 27, 2011
(Includes end of regular season records) (Includes end of regular season records)
Class 4A Class 2A 1. Munster (17) 20-0 340
1. Munster (16) 20-0 238 1. Forest Park (15) 21-0 334 2. Merrillville 19-1 309
2. North Central (1) 17-2 298 2. Hammond Bishop Noll (1) 21-0 304 3. Bloomington South 20-2 303
3. Merrillville 19-1 266 3. Tipton 19-2 260 4. North Central (Indpls.) 17-2 295
4. Bloomington South 20-2 222 4. Park Tudor 19-2 227 5. Hamilton Southeastern 17-3 244
5. Hamilton Southeastern 17-3 187 5. Fort Wayne Bishop Luers (1) 16-4 207 6. Avon 18-2 227
6. Center Grove 18-4 149 6. North Judson 19-1 165 7. Pike 18-4 196
7. Pike 18-4 131 7. Westview 19-2 163 8. Center Grove 18-4 190
8. Bedford North Lawrence 18-2 118 8. Brownstown Central 19-2 133 T9. Kokomo 17-2 178
9. Avon 18-2 86 9. Winchester 18-2 112 T9. Bedford North Lawrence 18-2 178
10. Kokomo 17-2 81 10. Eastern Greene 19-2 98 11. Forest Park 21-0 168
Others: Indianapolis Broad Ripple 46, Others: North Posey 14, Providence 13, Guerin 12. Indianapolis Broad Ripple 20-2 155
Indianapolis Cathedral 44, Warsaw 40, Castle Catholic 10. 13. Indianapolis Cathedral 17-3 132
34. 14. Warsaw 18-4 126
Class A 15. Castle 18-2 116
Class 3A 1. Kouts (8) 19-2 298 16. Hammond Bishop Noll 21-0 83
1. Washington (17) 18-4 340 2. Triton (3) 18-3 286 17. Crown Paint 17-3 78
2. Rushville 18-2 264 3. Fort Wayne Canterbury (3) 14-4 242 18. Washington 18-4 56
3. Princeton 17-4 231 4. Lafayette Central Catholic 16-5 239 19. Franklin Central 15-5 49
4. Hamilton Heights 17-4 206 5. North Daviess 18-3 205 20. Park Tudor 19-2 26
5. Lebanon 16-4 198 6. Bowman Academy (3) 10-10 194 Others: Carmel, Eastern Greene, Elkhart
6. Sullivan 18-4 151 7. Loogootee 16-4 141 Memorial, Evansville Bosse, Fort Wayne
7. Fort Wayne Concordia 15-4 150 8. Morgan Township 16-4 130 Bishop Luers, Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran,
8. Roncalli 14-5 91 9. Shawe Memorial 16-2 117 Fort Wayne Northrop, Gary West Side,
9. Brebeuf Jesuit 14-5 82 10. Rock Creek Academy 17-4 80 Homestead, Huntington North, Jeffersonville,
10. Western 15-4 72 Others: Edinburgh 45, Rockville 30, Vincennes Jennings County, Lawrence North, New Castle,
Others: Whitko 71, Evansville Bosse 59, Rivet 13, Trinity Lutheran 8, Blue River Valley North Judson-San Pierre, Richmond, Rushville,
Indianapolis Northwest 43, Indianapolis 6, Covington 6. South Bend Riley, South Bend Washington,
Howe 20, Charlestown 16, Columbia Clty Tipton, Triton, Wapahani.

13, Wawasee 13, Culver Academies 7,
Mishawaka Marian 7, Crawford County 6.



Class A Championship Game Capsule

Triton (23-3) vs. Indianapolis Metropolitan (21-6)

Team Statistical Comparison

Triton Category Metropolitan
510 FG Percentage 542
-- Opp. FG Percentage --
.384 3-Pt. FG Percentage .250
.682 FT Percentage 675
29.0 Rebound Average 32.3
-- Rebound Margin --
57.1 Points Per Game 66.9
41.5 Points Allowed Per Game 52.3
+15.6 Points Differential +14.6

Triton Notes

Ranked No. 2 in Class A by Associated Press.

Triton to make its third appearance in four seasons in the Class A state championship game. Team defeated Indianapolis Lutheran,
50-42, in 2008 and lost to Jac-Cen-Del, 66-55, in 2009.

Sophomore Clay Yeo, who finished with 10 points and five rebounds, hit two free throws with 32.8 seconds left in overtime to help
Triton post a 44-42 victory over Rockville in the Lafayette Jefferson semi-state. Griffyn Carpenter led all scorers with 23 points.

Since starting the season 5-3, Triton has reeled off 17 straight victories, including its 55-47 win over No. 8 Morgan Township in the
regional championship game.

Trojans rank fifth in the state in points allowed (42.0 ppg) and 13th in margin of victory (15.2 ppg).

Head coach Jason Groves is 119-29 in six years at the school.

Indianapolis Metropolitan Notes

Not ranked in final Associated Press poll.

School making its first appearance in the IHSAA State Finals in any sport in just its third year of state tournament eligibility. The
Pumas will play their third consecutive top 10 opponent in No. 2 Triton on Saturday.

Senior-dominated team with seven of eight rostered players in their final year of high school.
Pumas won the school’s first sectional championship in any sport with its 75-44 victory over Fall Creek Academy on March 5.

Metropolitan captured its first regional championship on successive three point victories over Southwestern (Shelbyville) (47-44) and
No. 9 Shawe Memorial (64-61) on March 12. The latter game was capped by an improable three-pointer by Jerrbryon Graves from
the opposite free throw line as time expired and came just moments after Shawe had tied the game. Graves took the inbounds pass,
drove to the middle of the floor and heaved the ball baseball-throw-style with a defender right in front of him. The play may be found
on YouTube and was featured as the No. 1 Top Play on ESPN’s SportsCenter.

Team’s defense and late free throws (12-for-12 from the free throw line for the game) helped Pumas to a 61-50 semi-state victory, its
first, over No. 5 North Daviess in the Southport Semi-State championship game. North Daviess had cut the lead to 49-45 with 1:23 left
in the game.

Head coach Nick Reich is 48-41 in his fourth year at the school.

Indianapolis Metropolitan is a public charter school located on Indianapolis’ near west side. The school was approved for IHSAA
membership in 2006-07 and fielded its first basketball team in 2007-08 (Fort Wayne Northrop won the 1973-74 state championship in
just its third year of existence while Bowman Academy won last year’s Class A championship in its second year of state tournament
eligibility).



Triton Trojans
Class A

Front Row (left to right): Zak Shively, Stephen Rowe, Jackson Downing, Nick Nordmann, Quentyn Carpenter;
Second Row: Jodie Lemler (manager), Marc Lindsey, Dane Kennedy, Drew Mosson, Griffyn Carpenter, Team Facts
Dorthoy Gonzalez (manager); Back Row: Nargiza Amirova (manager), Aaron Stevens (manager), Head
Coach Jason Groves, Jordan Everett, Clay Yeo, Austin Davis, Blake Lemler, Seth Glingle, Asst. Coach Dave
Carpenter, Oliva Reichert (manager), Zak Boyer (manager).

Town/City: Bourbon

County: Marshall
Superintendent: Carl Hilling
Principal: Michael Chobanov

Team Roster & Statistics Athletic Director: Mason Mclntyre
Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP_FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT% Ast. Reb. Pts. Head Coach: Jason Groves
4 4 Griffyn Carpenter  6-1 12 G 23 161-283 .569 .450 .808 1.9 3.7 19.1  Assistant Coaches: Dave Carpenter,
5 5 Clay Yeo 6-5 10 F 24 144-268 537 271 .732 2.6 4.8 16.3  Gordon Mosson, Matt Landis, Steve Duff,
10 10 Zak Shively 51111 G 19 1837 486 .333 500 3.0 12 24 andEric Callahan (Athletic Trainer)
14 14 Dane Kennedy 6-1 12 F 21 5-10 500 .000 .750 0.1 0.6 0.6 Nickname: Trojans
20 20 Cody Shively 60 9 F 8 12 500 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0.3 School Colors: Royal Blue and Gold
22 22 Marc Lindsey 60 11 F 18 2-11 180 250 .600 0.2 0.4 04  Conference: Northern State
24 24 Quentyn Carpenter 5-10 10 G 26 39-100 .390 .361 .815 2.4 21 47  Enrollment: 316
30 30 Austin Davis 6-6 12 C 26 60-100 .600 .000 .488 1.1 4.8 5.4  Starters Returning From Last Year: 3
33 33 Jordan Everett 6-4 12 F 26 67-147 456 444 683 15 40 7.8 LastYears Final Won-Loss Record: 22-3
34 34 Drew Mosson 6-1 10 G 11 5-16 .310 .250 1.000 0.0 03 19
40 40 Seth Glingle 63 10 C 15 37 429 000 .143 00 09 05 SeasonResults (23-3)
42 42 Blake Lemler 6-2 12 C 26 3871 535 .000 419 05 39 34 11/24 atOregon-Davis W 84-20
11/30 at Plymouth W 55-37
Team Totals / Percentages 545-1069 .510 .384 .682 24.1 29.0 57.1  12/3 atNorthWood (OT) L 4350
Opponent Totals / Percentages 399-1032 .387 .287 571 75219 415 127 NorthMiami W 77-48
12/11 at Mishawaka Marian L 52-56
. . 12/14 at Bethany Christian W 52-35
State Finals History 12117 New Praie W 5236
ion- 12/21 vs. Warsaw L 4355
State Champlon: 2008 (A) U4 Ekhart Christian W 6939
Runner-Up: 2009 (A) 112 Glemn W 5437
Appearances: 2008 (A), 2009 (A), 2011 (A) 115 Culver Community W 69-49
1/18 at New Prairie (OT) W 62-59
1/21 atlaVile W 59-44
1/22  vs. Culver Community W 65-54
1/28 at Jimtown W 50-31
2/5 atlaville W 69-59
2/10 Bremen W 67-42
2/15 Rochester W 35-32
2/18  Tippecanoe Valley W 51-35
222 atArgos W 55-20
2/25 atKnox W 52-46
Triton Sectional
3/4  South Central (Union Mills) W 46-39
35  Westville W 65-37
Triton Regional
Jason Groves 3/12  Pioneer W 60-42
Head Coach 3/12  Morgan Township W 55-47
Lafayette Jefferson Semi-State
6th Year (74-22) 319 Rockile ©OT) W 44-42

IHSAA - Pure Spirit. Pure Sport. Pure INDIANA!



Triton Head Coach Jason Groves

Employer: Triton School Corporation
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): English

Education

College: Bethel College

Year Graduated: 1998

Degree(s) / Major(s): English Education
High School: John Glenn

Year Graduated:1994

Athletic Participation

Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1991-1994 1994-1996

Football 1991-1994

Baseball, Golf 1991-1994

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any Sport?
If Yes, Please Give Details:

NAIA DIl in 1995 at Bethel College

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 4 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 2005-2009
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 74-22

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 74-22

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Triton High School JV 5 2000-2005
Triton High School Varsity 6 2005-present

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)
Sectional: 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011

Regional: 2008, 2009, 2011

Semi-State: 2008, 2009, 2011

State Championship: 2008

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
My wife’s name is Carrie and we have 3 daugthers: Delanie is 9, Jolie is 7, and Mylie is 3
| am a huge Notre Dame football fan.



Indianapolis Metropolitan Pumas
Class A

Front Row (left to right): Romeo Quarterman, Reese Williams; Middle Row: Head Coach Nick Reich, Jer-
rbryon Graves, Raymond Green, Jonathan Kelly, Asst. Coach Richard Bishop; Back Row: Anthony Jackson,

William Kennedy, Jared Tapley.

Team Roster & Statistics

Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT% Ast. Reb. Pts.
2 2 Jonathan Kelly 6-1 12 G 27 2975 .387 296 .667 1.2 3.0 6.0
3 3 RomeoQuarterman 5-8 9 G 12 1-3 333 .167 1.000 0.2 0.2 04
5 5 Reese Williams 5-1012 G 27 58-102 569 .317 .649 21 32 85
21 21 Jared Tapley 6-2 12 F 24 1225 480 0.00 .750 0.2 03 18
23 23 Wiliam Kennedy  6-10 12 C 25 2548 521 0.00 .500 0.0 36 3.6
30 30 Raymond Green  6-1 12 G 27 154-242 636 .167 .750 1.2 4.2 198
31 31 Jerrbryon Graves 59 12 G 27 67-134 500 271 .719 74 29 11.0
34 34 Anthony Jackson  6-3 12 F 25 95-185 514 .167 .606 1.2 10.2 12.1
Team Totals / Percentages 441-814 542 250 .675 14.9 32.3 67.3

State Finals History
First Appearance

Indianapolis Met

PUMA

IHSAA - Pure Spirit. Pure Sport. Pure INDIANA!

Nick Reich
Head Coach
4th Year (50-41)

[ INDIANA FARM

W BUREAU INSURANCE
(STOP KNOCKING ON WOOD)

/JF“}

Team Facts

Town/City: Indianapolis

County: Marion

Superintendent: Scott Bess
Principal: Tarek Zawahri

Athletic Director: Tarek Zawabhri
Head Coach: Nick Reich

Assistant Coach: Richard Bishop
Nickname: Pumas

School Colors: Royal Blue and White
Conference: Independent
Enrollment: 423

Starters Returning From Last Year: 2

Last Year's Final Won-Loss Record: 11-11

Season Results (21-6)

11/27 at Providence L
12/2  at Horizon Christian L
12/3 at Baptist Academy w
12/4  at Greenwood Christian W
12/8 at Indpls. Cardinal Ritter L
12/14 at International W
12/18 at Fall Creek Academy W
12/21 at Heritage Christian L
12/28 at Indianapolis Lutheran W
17 atTindley w
1/8  Campagna Academy W
1/14  at Guerin Catholic W
1/18 at Horizon Christian L
1/22  at Indian Creek W
1/27  at Indiana School for the Deaf W 1
2/10 at Bethesda Christian W
2/11  at Providence Cristo Rey W
2/12  at University W
2/15 atCascade W
2/17 at Greenwood Christian L
2/23 Irvington Prep Academy W
Crispus Attucks Sectional
3/1  Bethesda Christian w
3/4  University w
3/5 Fall Creek Academy W
Martinsville Regional

3/12  Southwestern (Shelbyville) W
3/12  Shawe Memorial W
Southport Semi-State

3/19 North Daviess W

60-65
66-74
65-52
79-75
67-68
68-31
70-66
56-62
55-43
55-52
91-34
61-47
51-54
74-53
01-26
56-40
94-50
55-47
68-50
82-87
69-49

56-38
62-52
75-44

47-44
64-61

61-50
9



Indianapolis Metropolitan Head Coach Nick Reich

Employer: Goodwill Education Initiatives
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Social Worker

Education

College: IUPUI

Year Graduated:

Degree(s) / Major(s): Social Work
High School: Evansville Reitz
Year Graduated: 1996

Athletic Participation
Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1992-1996 1996-1998

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: N/A

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 4 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 4 years
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 50-41

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 50-41

Please list below where you've coached during your career:
School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Indianapolis Metropolitan Head 4 2006-2011

Tournament Record 6-2

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)
Sectional: 2011

Regional: 2011

Semi-State: 2011

State Championship:

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
Has an interest in international service and spent 5 weeks in 3 southern African countries in the summer of 2009.



Class 2A Championship Game Capsule

Hammond Bishop Noll (26-0) vs. Park Tudor (25-2)

Team Statistical Comparison

Bishop Noll Category Park Tudor
523 FG Percentage .616
-- Opp. FG Percentage --
.329 3-Pt. FG Percentage .392
712 FT Percentage 756
28.3 Rebound Average 24.9
-- Rebound Margin --
66.7 Points Per Game 62.6
46.8 Points Allowed Per Game 45.4
+19.9 Points Differential +17.2

Hammond Bishop Noll Notes

Ranked No. 2 in Associated Press Class 2A poll; No. 16 by the Indiana Basketball Coaches Association.

Bishop Noll advancing to the state finals for the second time in school history (1988) and will play in its first state championship game.
School playing for its sixth overall state championship and first since its baseball team won the 2004 2A crown (baseball 1967-68,
2003-04 (2A); football 1989-90 (3A), boys swimming 1980-81, 1983-84).

Bishop Noll will face its third successive top 10 team this Saturday in No. 4 Park Tudor, last year’s state runner-up.

Noll rallied from an 11-point third quarter deficit against No. 3 Tipton in the semi-state championship game at Huntington North. The
Warriors trailed 44-36 to start the fourth quarter but went on a 9-0 run to grab the lead and held on to win 53-50 for its second semi-
state championship. Adonis Filer finished with a game-high 21 points.

Only remaining undefeated team left in the state at 26-0.

Team ranks fourth in the state in margin of victory (19.9 ppg).

Team won school’s first regional championship since 2001 with a 70-54 win over Prairie Heights followed by a 51-41 victory over No.
7 Westview on March 12.

Warriors defeated two of last year’s defending state champions earlier this season. Topped Class A's Bowman Academy, 59-58, on
Jan. 3 and Class 2A's Wheeler, 63-43, on Jan. 22.

Head coach Drew Trost is 90-47 in his sixth season at the school.

Park Tudor Notes

Ranked No. 4 by Associated Press in Class 2A; No. 20 by the Indiana Basketball Coaches Association.

Park Tudor returns to Class 2A state championship game after finishing as state runner-up to Wheeler (41-38) a year ago. Panthers
will face third consecutive top 10 team in No. 2 Hammond Bishop Noll.

Panthers have reeled off 13 straight victories including its 57-45 win over previously undefeated Forest Park in the Seymour Semi-
State game on Saturday. It was the second year in a row Park Tudor topped Forest Park in the semi-state. In the game, Kevin (Yogi)
Ferrell, one of the nation’s top juniors, led the way with 25 points but Paul Bayt's three-pointer from the corner put an end to Forest
Park’s momentum which had cut the lead to six points with two minutes remaining.

Team ranks eighth in margin of victory this season (17.2 ppg) and 20th in points allowed (45.4 ppg).

Panthers have outscored six tournament foes by an average of 16.2 ppg.

Head coach Ed Schilling is in his second season as coach (40-13). He is a former New Jersey Nets assistant coach and also spent
six seasons as head coach at Wright State and has been an assistant coach at Memphis and UMass.

Assistant coach April McDivitt-Foster was the 1999 Miss Basketball at Connersville HS.

School is known for its tennis prowess with 13 of its 14 state championships split between its boys (7) and girls (6) programs.



Hammond Bishop Noll Warriors
Class 2A

Front Row (left to right): John Dodson, Ross Poland, Matthew Sandoval, Larry Crisler, Eric Roldan, Jonathon
Bock, Raymonte Tucker; Back Row: Asst. Coach Javier Heridia, Asst. Coach Clifton Rhodes, Jose Rosario,
Jordan Taylor, Milos Kostic, Ronnye Beamon Jr., Adonis Filer, Daniel Pobereyko, Head Coach Drew Trost,
Asst. Coach Howard Ullrich. Town/City: Hammond

Team Facts

County: Lake
Superintendent: Barbarba O'Block
Principal: Colleen McCoy-Cejka

Team Roster & Statistics Athletic Director: Edward Hreha

Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT%  Ast. Reb. Pts. Head Coach: Drew Trost

3 3 Adonis Filer 6-3 12 PG 26 151-291 512 352 .612 3.2 4.4 159  Assistant Coaches: Howard Ullrich, Javier
4 4 Jonathon Bock 51011 G 25 3369 478 385 .636 0.6 1.1 35 Heridia, Cliff Rhodes, Josh Belluomini

5 5 John Dodson 6-1 11 G 26 85162 .525 .132 .821 22 27 9.4  Nickname: Warriors

10 10 Milos Kostic 6-8 10 F 26 72-134 537 333 822 27 51 7.3  School Colors: Navy and Gold

12 12 Ray Tucker 56 12 G 26 19-35 543 333 818 08 11 19 Conference: Greater South Shore

20 20 Eric Roldan 50 11 G 9 49 444 333 500 0.1 02 12  Enrollment: 400

21 21 Ross Poland 6-1 12 G 21 1540 375 387 000 03 0.4 20  Starters Returning From Last Year: 3

23 23 Ronnye Beamon,Jr. 6-4 11 G 26 93-204 .456 .349 770 15 4.9 11.4  |ast Year's Final Won-Loss Record: 17-5

24 24 Danny Pobereyko 6-4 10 G/F11  8-10 .800 .000 .444 04 12 18

25 25 Larry Crisler 6-2 9 G/F26 80-115 .696 .000 .764 14 48 83 3
31 31 Matt Sandoval 51110 G 8 78 625 .000 .000 09 09 13 Season Results (26 O)

32 32 Jordan Taylor 63 10 F 6 02  .000 .000 .200 0.0 03 02 LL27 Hammond Morton W 69-66
33 33 Jose Rosario 63 11 F 26 65119 546 454 541 07 32 59 122 Hobart W 6844
12/4  at Calumet W 90-61
12/10 North Newton W 77-19
Team Totals / Percentages 6311206 523 320 712 138 283 p67 12/ atlowell i o
Opponent Totals / Percentages 46.8 12/18 atLake Station Edison ~ W 61-38
' 1/3  at Bowman Academy W 59-58
1/5  atWheeler W 56-52
. i 1/8  Marquette Catholic W 72-28
State Finals History 1/14 River Forest W 62-22
. 1/18 Calumet W 66-46
Appearances: 1988, 2011 (2A) 121 Whiting W 7630
1/22  atWheeler W 63-43
1/28 atHammond W 7155
1/29 at Whiting W 67-41
2/5  Valparaiso W 58-46
2/8  atHighland W 62-52
2/12 at Hammond Gavit W 48-38
2/15  at Griffith W 76-51
2/18 East Chicago Central W 82-69
2/25 Andrean W 68-57

Wheeler Sectional
3/4  Hanover Central W 65-59
3/5  Lake Station Edisono W 50-28

Drew Trost North Judson Regional
3/12  Prairie Heights W 7054
Head Coach 312 Westview W 5141
6th Year (90-47) Huntington North Semi-State

3/19 Tipton W 53-50

10 IHSAA - Pure Spirit. Pure Sport. Pure INDIANA!



Hammond Bishop Noll Head Coach Drew Trost

Employer: Bishop Noll Institute
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Director of Admissions; Math Teacher

Education

College: Calumet College/Valparaiso University BA; Indiana University MS (May 2011)

Year Graduated: 2004; 2011

Degree(s) / Major(s): BA — Mathematics; Secondary Education MS — School Leadership/Administration
High School: Intermountain Christian High School

Year Graduated: 1999

Athletic Participation

Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1yrJV; 3 yrs Var 1996-1999 2002-2003
Baseball 1yrJV; 2 yrs Var 1996-1998

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: Yes — high school, baseball, | was a freshman on varsity and was only a pinch runner.
We lost a close game.

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 6 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 2005-present
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 90-47

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 90-47

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Las Vegas High School Assistant 1 2004-2005
Bishop Noll Head 6 2005-Present

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)
Sectional: 2008, 2011

Regional: 2011

Semi-State: 2011

State Championship:

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
| am told | was the youngest head coach in Indiana when | took the job in 2005. We went 6-15 my first year but have gone
75-19 in the last 4 years.

In June, | will be completing my masters in School Administration and receiving my principal’s license.

| have a beautiful and supportive wife, Christy, and daughter, Aubrey (9 months). We are truly blessed and thank God for
his many blessings!



Park Tudor Panthers
Class 2A
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Front Row (left to right): J.B. Rapp, Austin Kyker, Lincoln Plews, Kevin Ferrell, C.J. Harrington, Alex Mack;
Back Row: Troy Spears, Trevon Bluiett, Travis Wilson, Christian Englum, Brendan Tannenbaum, Paul Bayt.

Team Roster & Statistics
Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP_FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT% Ast. Reb. Pts.

10 10 C.J. Harrington 60 10 G 20 1-3 333 .000 .000 0.1 03 0.1
11 11 Kevin Ferrell 511 11 G 27 138-221 .624 425 768 6.6 3.0 187
12 12 Alex Mack 511 9 G 500 .000 .000 .000 0.2 0.2 0.0
13 13 Lincoln Plews 6-1 12 G 22 1-2 500 .167 286 0.0 0.1 03
15 15 Paul Bayt 6-4 11 F 27 21-57 368 375 815 05 29 7.7
20 20 Austin Kyker 6-0 11 G 26 9-16 563 .333 555 10 06 1.8
22 22 Trevon Bluiett 65 9 F 27 114166 .687 425 .800 1.0 7.6 137
24 24 J.B. Rapp 6-3 11 G 27 32-58 552 467 838 20 12 83
32 32 Troy Spears 63 9 F 26 66-98 673 .087 772 08 32 7.0
33 33 Christian Englum 65 11 C 25 9-11 .818 .000 462 0.0 13 1.0
34 34 Brendan Tannenbaum6-5 11 F 27 13-23 565 389 763 0.6 51 44
44 44 Travis Wilson 6-7 12 C 15 13 333 .000 .000 0.0 01 01
Team Totals / Percentages 405-658 .616 .392 .756 12.6 24.9 62.6
Opponent Totals / Percentages 454
State Finals History

Runner-Up: 2010 (2A)
Appearances: 2010 (2A), 2011 (2A)

Ed Schilling
Head Coach
2nd Year (40-13)
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Team Facts

Town/City: Indianapolis

County: Marion

Superintendent: Doug Jennings

Principal: Debbie Everett

Athletic Director: Brad Lennon

Assistant Athletic Director: Kyle Cox

Head Coach: Ed Schilling

Assistant Coaches: April McDivitt-Foster,
Kyle Cox, David Dawson, and Brandon Crone
Student Managers: Andrew Stickney and
Stuart Summerville

Nickname: Panthers

School Colors: Red and White
Conference: Indiana Crossroads
Enrollment: 418

Starters Returning From Last Year: 3

Last Year’s Final Won-Loss Record: 15-11

Season Results (25-2)

11/24 University W 78-29
11/27 at Indianapolis Washington W 53-36

12/4  Roncall W 58-45
12/10 Beech Grove W 67-42
12/11 at Cov. Christian (Indpls.) W 59-36
12/17 at Guerin Catholic L 5867
12/18 Triton Central W 61-47
12/28 at Tri-West W 67-48
12/29 vs. Winchester W 49-40
12/30 at Lapel W 76-53
1/7  Heritage Christian W 81-55
1/12  vs. Roncalli W 57-47
1/13 vs. Indianapolis Lutheran W 65-34
1/14 vs. Lawrence Central L 4859
1/18 Speedway W 77-43
1/25 Indpls. Cardinal Ritter W 63-45
2/4  at Brebeuf Jesuit W 52-47

2/9  atIndpls. Scecina Memorial W 51-38
2/15 atIndianapolis Lutheran W 58-29
2/18 at Indpls. Bishop Chatard W 72-55
222 Indianapolis Cathedral ~ W 67-55
Triton Central Sectional

3/1  Heritage Christian W 7261
3/4  Indianapolis Scecina W 57-34
3/5 Indianapolis Washington W 67-51
Connersville Regional

3/12  Centerville W 56-36
3/12  Winchester W 63-48
Seymour Semi-State

3/19 Forest Park W 57-45



Park Tudor Head Coach Ed Schilling

Employer: Park Tudor
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Director of Basketball Programs

Education

College: Miami of Ohio

Year Graduated: 1988

Degree(s) / Major(s): BS Education
High School: Lebanon

Year Graduated: 1984

Athletic Participation
Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1980-84 1984-88

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: Yes, NCAA tournament, Miami OH

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 2 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 2009-11
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 40-13

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: N/A

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Western Boone Head Coach 3 1988-1991
Logansport Head Coach 4 1991-1995
UMass Assistant Coach 1 1995-1996
New Jersey Nets Assistant Coach 1 1996-1997
Wright State Head Coach 6 1997-2003
University of Memphis Assistant Coach 2 2003-2005

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won) 12-1
Sectional: 6-0, 2010, 2011

Regional: 4-0, 2010, 2011

Semi-State: 2-0, 2010,2011

State Championship: 0-1, 2010

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
Coach Schilling, in the span of a calendar year, coached in high school, a Final Four at the collegiate level and was an
assistant coach in the NBA (1995-96)



Class 3A Championship Game Capsule

Culver Academies (19-6) vs. Washington (23-4)

Team Statistical Comparison

Culver Acad. Category Washington
482 FG Percentage 545
391 Opp. FG Percentage .392
.342 3-Pt. FG Percentage .326
.654 FT Percentage .665
30.8 Rebound Average 30.0
+3.8 Rebound Margin +11.7
56.4 Points Per Game 66.0
50.6 Points Allowed Per Game 46.9
+5.8 Points Differential +19.1

Culver Academies Notes

Not ranked in Associated Press or IBCA poll.

Culver Academies playing in its first state championship game after winning school’s first boys basketball sectional crown two weeks
ago.

Eagles are a win away from capturing the school’s first state championship in any sport and face No. 1 and defending state champion
Washington.

“CMA” won its 11th straight game and first semi-state crown on Saturday after Juwan Brescacin’s two-handed dunk on a fast break
with three seconds remaining capped a 51-49 thriller over Columbia City. Brescacin and Jermaine Myers each scored 15 points in the
contest as the Eagles shot 21-0f-34 (62 percent) from the floor.

Eagles won first regional crown edging No. 10 Western, 54-52 on March 12.

Team avenged one of its regular season losses beating Mishawaka Marian, 55-51, in the sectional opener. Marian had won 67-66 on
Feb. 4.

Head coach Mark Galloway is in his first season with the Eagles.

The Culver Academies are independent college preparatory boarding schools comprised of Culver Military Academy and Culver Girls
Academy. The school joined the IHSAA in 1950.

Washington Notes

Unanimous No. 1 team in Associated Press Class 3A poll; No. 18 by the Indiana Basketball Coaches Association.

Washington chasing its second consecutive state championship, fourth since 2005 and seventh overall which would tie the school
with Marion for second place on the all-time list. Muncie Central’s eight titles is the state record. School also won track state
championships in 1914 and 1915.

Washington team'’s are 6-0 in state championship games.
One of two schools (Park Tudor) to return from last year’s state finals.

Hatchets are fifth in state in margin of victory (19.0). Team’s 11-point win over Southridge in the sectional final was the slimmest
margin of victory in the tournament. The win over Southridge was the school’s seventh consecutive sectional title.

Senior Cody Zeller, one the of the nation’s top seniors, is the team standout averaging 24.1 ppg and 13.3 rpg. Older brothers, Luke
(2005) and Tyler (2008), currently playing for North Carolina, were both named Indiana Mr. Basketball. All three have led Washington
to a state championship.

Zeller, playing for his third state championship, finished the semi-state game with 23 points, 17 rebounds and six blocks in a game
that was tied 27-27 at the half as Washington went on to win 66-48.

Head coach Gene Miiler is one of just seven active coaches in the state with 500 or more career victories. He is 128-22 in six years
at Washington and 596-250 in 36 years of coaching. He has coached the Hatchets to their last two state titles and would become the
ninth coach in state history with three or more state championships with a victory on Saturday.



Class 3A

(Left to right): David Mizhari, Jermaine Myers, Willie Strong, Alex Dodane, Juwan Brescacin, Chier Ajou,

Peter Bin, Hyeong-Woo Kan, Davis Payne, Hayes Barnes, Aramonti Phillips, Eljay Murray. Team Facts
Town/City: Culver
County: Marshall
Superintendent: John Buxton
Principal: Kathy Lintner

Team Roster & Statistics Athletic Director: Al Clark

Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT% Ast. Reb. Pts.  Assistant Athletic Director: Mike Norton
3 3 JermaineMyers 61 11 G 25 162-320 .506 .366 .773 53 4.3 19.8  Head Coach: Mark Galloway

5 5 Hayes Barnes 59 9 G 25 3393 .3%5 426 .852 12 17 43  Assistant Coaches: Alan Huggler,

10 10 David Dilts 61 9 F 1 00 .000 .000 .000 0.0 1.0 0.0 David England, Bill Murchie, Ed Kelley,
11 11 Peter Bin 5-1112 G 8 0-2 .000 .000 .000 0.0 03 0.0 J.D.Uebler, Will Duval, Dr. John Yeager
22 22 Eljay Murray 511 9 G 24 2063 .317 .298 .000 0.2 0.6 23  Student Managers: Natalia Lopez-Yanez
24 24 Aramonti Phillips  5-11 10 G 22 2-12 167 .000 .286 0.4 0.9 0.3  and Emily Stephanian

2525 JuwanBrescacin 65 12 F 25 142-282 504 .167 .603 1.8 7.7 145  Nickname: Eagles

30 30 Hyeong-WooKan 6-3 12 F 9 0-1 .000 .000 .500 0.0 0.0 0.2  School Colors: Maroon and White

31 31 Nick Zalduendo 61 9 G 4 13 333 .000 500 0.0 05 0.8 Conference: Independent

33 33 Alex Dodane 62 11 F 25 26-82 .317 .283 .700 05 2.0 2.9  Enrollment: 790

34 34 Chier Ajou 7-1 12 C 19 77-130 592 .375 .614 0.7 6.3 10.1 = Starters Returning From Last Year: 3
40 40 Willie Strong 65 11 C 16 49-73 671 .000 .333 0.5 6.3 6.8 LastYears Final Won-Loss Record: 14-9
Team Totals / Percentages 512-1062 .482 .342 .654 257 770 56.4 L
Opponent Totals / Percentages 468-1197 391 .318 599 194 674 50.6 Season Results (19 6)

12/3  at South Bend Adams W 50-45

12/7  Australia Tasmania W 61-37

12/11 atBrebeuf Jesuit (30T)L 57-58

) ) 12/17 Traders Point Christian Acad.W 59-41

State Finals History 12/27 vs. Normal Universiy (IL) (OT) W 66-52
' 12/28 vs. Peoria Notre Dame (IL) L 46-73
First Appearance 12/29 vs. Lake ForestAcad. (IL) L 43-46
12/29 vs. North Lawndale (IL) (OT) W  57-56

1/15 at Pioneer W 47-32
1/22 atLake ForestAcad. (IL) W 63-51
1/25 South Bend St. Joseph’s W 50-49
1/28 at Bowman Academy L 66-84
1/29 at Warsaw L 5358
2/4  Mishawaka Marian L 66-67
2/5  Elkhart Christian W 74-46
2/12 atFall CreekAcademy W 77-57
2/15 Plymouth W 46-36
2/18  South Bend Riley W 63-58
2/19 Marquette Catholic W 53-36
2/25 at Mishawaka W 59-37
Plymouth Sectional
3/4  Mishawaka Marian W 5551
Mark Galloway 3/5  South Bend St. Joseph’'s W 66-57
Head Coach Crown Point Regional
- 3/12 Andrean W 61-55
Lst Year (19 6) 3/12  Western W 54-52
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Culver Academies Head Coach Mark Galloway

Employer: Culver Academies
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Admissions Counselor

Education

College: Bethel College

Year Graduated: 1995

Degree(s) / Major(s): Physical Education (k-12)/Health
High School: Plainfield High School

Year Graduated: 1991

Athletic Participation

Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Football 1987-1991

Basketball 1987-1991 1991-1995

Track 1987-1991

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: My Senior Year at Bethel College we won the NAIA National Championship (1995),
we finished (38-2)

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 9 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 2010-2011
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 19-6

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 154-56

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Culver Academies Head 1 2010-2011
Carmel High School Head 8 2002-2010
Carmel High School Assistant 4 1998-2002
Grissom Middle School 8th Grade 2 1996-1998
South Bend Adams Assistant 1 1995-1996

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)
Sectional: 2006, 2008, 2011

Regional: 2011

Semi-State: 2011

State Championship:

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
My wife (Dawn) and | met at Bethel College. We both won National Championships there...she won one in Volleyball and
| won one in basketball. We have two boys Zachary (15) and Trey (9).



Washington Hatchets
Class 3A

(Left to right): Jacob Stephens, Cullen Arnold, Kurtis Anthony, Trey Graber, Dylan Ervin, Jaydan Hawk,
Cody Zeller, Adam Lane, Robert Pittman, Tyler Stoll, Andy Garland, Derek Arvin.

Team Roster & Statistics

Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT% Ast. Reb. Pts.
2 2 Jacob Stephens  5-10 11 G 22 10-32 313 .143 600 05 04 14
5 5 Derek Arvin 57 9 300 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0.0

42 42 Robert Pittman 6-6 12
44 44 Andy Garland 59 9
50 50 Cullen Arnold 6-5 10

27 78-139 561 .000 .380 0.6 4.9 6.5
6 34 .750 .000 .000 0.0 03 1.0
27 60-121 496 372 674 17 32 61

G
12 12 Trey Graber 51010 F 303 .000 .000 .000 00 10 00
14 14 Jaydan Hawk 51012 G 19 8-17 471 000 667 02 08 11
20 20 Dylan Ervin 6-0 11 G 27 130-232 560 .339 .621 2.7 25 117
24 24 Kurtis Anthony 5-1012 G 27 110-242 455 336 .804 4.0 27 11.0
32 32 Adam Lane 6-2 12 F 27 40-89 449 360 .762 12 1.7 39
34 34 Tyler Stoll 64 9 F 815 200 .000 .750 0.1 04 10
40 40 Cody Zeller 6-11 12 C 27 249-381 .654 .182 .702 3.3 133 241

F

G

E

Team Totals / Percentages 691-1269 .545 .326 .665 14.0 30.0 66.0
Opponent Totals / Percentages 461-1175 392 348 .683 5.1 18.3 46.9
State Finals History

State Champion: 1930, 1941, 1942, 2005 (3A), 2008 (3A), 2010 (3A)
Appearances: (16) 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920, 1925, 1927, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1941,
1942, 2005 (3A), 2008 (3A), 2010 (3A), 2011 (3A)

Gene Miiller
Head Coach
6th Year (128-22)
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Team Facts

Town/City: Washington
County: Daviess

Superintendent: Dr. Bruce Hatton

Principal: Paul White

Athletic Director: Gene Miiller

Assistant Athletic Director: Steve Jones

Head Coach: Gene Miiller

Assistant Coaches: Brandt Schuckman,

Mike Kramer, Kyle Cornelius,
Scott Neidigh, Brett Matteson

Student Managers: Eric Wadsworth and

Eric Long
Nickname: Hatchets

School Colors: Black and Gold

Conference: Big 8
Enrollment: 794

Starters Returning From Last Year: 4

Last Year’s Final Won-Loss Record: 23-3

Season Results (23-4)

11/24 Barr-Reeve

12/3 at Evansville Central
12/4  at North Daviess
12/10 Edgewood

12/11 at Forest Park
12/17 at Evansville Bosse
12/18 Sullivan

12/22 at Loogootee

12/28 Mt. Vernon

12/30 vs. Center Grove
12/30 vs. Warsaw

1/7  Evansville Mater Dei
1/14  Jasper

1/15 at Gibson Southern
1/22 at Pike Central

1/28 at Boonville

2/4  Vincennes Lincoln
2/5  Princeton

2/10 at Owen Valley

2/15  Southridge

2/18 atMt. Carmel (IL)
2/25 Evansville Memorial
Southridge Sectional
3/4  Vincennes Lincoln
3/5  Southridge
Washington Regional
3/12 Evansville Bosse
3/12  Corydon Central
Seymour Semi-State
3/19 Batesville
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70-42
53-54
58-43
61-36
65-70
79-71
61-42
70-34
84-57
64-68
44-46
80-59
70-54
49-27
84-31
60-54
74-47
78-61
72-39
50-22
76-49
69-50

56-36
47-36

71-49
68-41

66-48



Washington Head Coach Gene Miiller

Employer: Washington High School
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Athletic Director

Education

College: Wabash

Year Graduated: 1975
Degree(s) / Major(s): B.A.
High School: South Newton
Year Graduated: 1971

Athletic Participation

Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1967-1971 1971-1975

Football 1967-1970

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: No

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 6 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 2005-2011
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 128-22

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 596-250

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Kankakee Valley Head 5 1976-1981
Vincennes Lincoln Head 17 1981-1998
Lafayette Jefferson Head 7 1998-2005
Washington High School Head 5 2005-present

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)

Sectional: 28 ('77,'79-'93, '95, '96,’97, 2000, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011)
Regional: 8 ('81, '84, '91, '96, '97, '08, '10, '11)

Semi-State: 4 ('84, 2008, 2010, 2011)

State Championship: 2008, 2010

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
| am an avid jogger and | love spending time with my 5 grandchildren: Landon, Elle, Colton, Reese, and Dylan.



Class 4A Championship Game Capsule

Kokomo (23-2) vs. Bloomington South (25-2)

Team Statistical Comparison

Kokomo Category Bloomington So.
476 FG Percentage .540
408 Opp. FG Percentage 470
.350 3-Pt. FG Percentage .360
.618 FT Percentage .710
31.7 Rebound Average 26.9
+5.2 Rebound Margin +3.6
61.9 Points Per Game 69.5
48.8 Points Allowed Per Game 56.1
+13.1 Points Differential +13.4

Kokomo Notes
« Ranked No. 10 in the Associated Press Class 4A poll; No. 9 by the Indiana Basketball Coaches Association.

« Kokomo playing for school’s second boys basketball state championship 50 years after its 1961 state title. Kokomo defeated
Indianapolis Manual in overtime, 68-66, that year overcoming a seven-point deficit in the final minute of regulation time.

« Wildkats playing in state finals for first time since 1997 when it lost to Bloomington North in the semifinals and appearing in their first
state championship game since 1989 runner-up team.

« Team toppled No. 1 and previously undefeated Munster, 47-44, in Saturday’s semi-state at Lafayette Jefferson. D.J. Balentine hit
the game-winning three-pointer from the top of the key in the closing seconds to give Kokomo its eighth semi-state championship in
school history.

* One week earlier, LaBradford Sebree hit a buzzer-beating three-pointer in the second overtime of a thrilling 58-55 win over Pendleton
Heights for the regional championship.

« Won state-leading 71st sectional championship with its 92-57 win over Logansport on March 5 (Lafayette Jefferson and Vincennes
Lincoln are second with 68 each).

« School has four basketball state championships including the girls team which won titles in 1992, 1993 and 2003 (4A).
» Head coach Brian McCauley is 72-41 in his fifth year at the school.

Bloomington South Notes
« Ranked No. 4 in the Associated Press Class 4A poll; No. 3 by the Indiana Basketball Coaches Association.

« Bloomington South has won 11 straight games and will be seeking its second 4A state crown in three seasons and third title overall
(1919) when it faces No. 10 Kokomo on Saturday.

¢ In a meeting of the last two 4A state championship teams, the Panthers toppled No. 2 North Central, 76-66, in the Southport Semi-
State game on Saturday winning its third semi-state crown in school history. In that game, South’s lethal 1-2 scoring punch of Dee
Davis and Spencer Turner, scored 31 and 24 points, respectively.

« Panthers rank 11th in state in scoring (69.5 ppg) and 23rd in margin of victory (13.3 ppg).

« Only previous meeting between the two school’'s occurred in the 1919 state quarterfinals when Bloomington captured a 23-14 victory
on its way to the state championship. That year, 22 teams squared off in the state finals which were played over three days at Purdue
University’'s Memorial Gymnasium.

* Head coach J.R. Holmes is 511-172 in 29 years at Bloomington South and 654-290 in 41 years of coaching. His 654 wins is the
fourth-most on the active coaches wins list behind Pat Rady of Cloverdale (711), Bill Patrick of Tippecanoe Valley (677) and Jack
Keefer of Lawrence North (669).

« Both Bloomington and Kokomo were among 15 charter members at the formation of the IHSAA in 1903. Other schools included
Anderson, Alexandria, Eaton, Fairmount, Goshen, Huntington, Indianapolis Manual Training, Indianapolis Shortridge, Marion,
Noblesville, North Manchester, Salem and Wabash.
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Front Row (left to right): - T.T. Catlett, Armon Bridgeforth, Parker Salinas, Cheyse Swain, Huston Clark, D.J.
Balentine, Joe Meriwether; Second Row: Asst. Coach Mike Susong, Jared Davis (manager), Tayler Persons,
Jalen Tinder, Asst. Coach Phil Cox, Karina Rebollar (manager), Head Coach Brian McCauley, LaBradford
Sebree, Tony Moses, Cory Yeoman (manager), Asst. Coach Matt Weaver.

Team Roster & Statistics

Lt. Dk. Name Ht. Gr. Pos.GP FG-FGA FG% 3FG% FT% Ast. Reb. Pts.
10 10 Hakim Burnett 61 10 G 000 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0.0
12 12 Jalen Tinder 62 11 G 18 2043 465 .000 .593 0.6 1.7 3.1
14 14 LaBradford Sebree 6-2 10 F 25 81-172 471 317 590 1.1 4.2 84
20 20 Tayler Persons 6-1 9 G 25 64-136 471 273 676 09 26 65
22 22 T.T. Catlett 56 12 G 14 7-22 318 .000 .000 04 03 1.0
24 24 Tony Moses 51111 G 8 7-13 538 333 .000 00 09 1.9
30 30 Armon Bridgeforth  6-0 11 G 25 61-121 .504 .000 548 2.0 33 65
32 32 Cheyse Swain 6-3 12 F 25 68134 507 .000 .635 1.6 39 6.8
34 34 D.J. Balentine 6-2 11 G 25 138-321 .430 371 .794 39 3.8 16.2
40 40 Montanez Fowler 6-0 10 F 0 0-0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0.0
42 42 Parker Salinas 6-3 12 F 15 43-104 413 488 .692 05 39 7.7
44 44 Erik Bowen 64 9 F 311 1.000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0.7
50 50 Joe Meriwether 6-1 12 F 15 817 471 333 1000 03 15 14
52 52 Christian Colins ~ 6-4 10 C 6 14 250 .000 .357 0.0 13 12
54 54 Huston Clark 6-4 12 F 25 92-154 597 500 .440 10 6.6 83
Team Totals / Percentages 591-1242 476 .350 .618 11.6 31.7 61.9

Opponent Totals / Percentages 443-1085 408 .307 .620 8.4 26.5 48.8

State Finals History

State Champion: 1961

Runner-Up: 1925, 1944, 1959, 1989

Appearances: (19) 1914, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920,
1925, 1927, 1929, 1930, 1933, 1941, 1944, 1959, 1961,
1962, 1989, 1997, 2011 (4A)

Brian McCauley
Head Coach
5th Year (72-41)

IHSAA - Pure Spirit. Pure Sport. Pure INDIANA!

Team Facts

Town/City: Kokomo

County: Howard

Superintendent: Jeff Hauswald

Principal: Al Remaly

Athletic Director: Mike Wade

Asst. Athletic Director: Dick Christie
Head Coach: Brian McCauley

Assistant Coaches: Phil Cox, Matt
Weaver, Mike Susong, and Mike Heilman
Student Managers: Karina Rebollar, Cory
Yeoman, Jared Davis, Mariah Davis,
Andrew Plough, Albert Tung

Nickname: Wildkats

School Colors: Red and Blue
Conference: North Central

Enrollment: 1,949

Starters Returning From Last Year: 2
Last Year's Final Won-Loss Record: 16-6

Season Results (23-2)

11/24 at Western W 5343
11/27 at Westfield W 5350
12/4  Fishers W 46-34
12/10 Muncie Central W 55-42
12/17 at Marion W 76-54
12/18 Lafayette Jefferson W 82-67
12/21 Noblesville W 51-32
17 atPeru W 61-60
1/8  McCutcheon W 66-56
1/14  at New Castle W 49-38
1/15 at Carmel L 5354
1/21  Frankfort W 77-50
1/22  at Tipton W 46-43
1/28 atAnderson W 80-47
1/29 Harrison (West Lafayette) W 80-43
2/4  Huntington North L 56-60
2/10 at Logansport W 42-39
2/15 Lebanon W 7557
2/18 Richmond W 71-61
Logansport Sectional

3/1  Harrison (West Lafayette) W 66-47
3/4  Lafayette Jefferson W 6851
3/5 Logansport W 92-57
Marion Regional

3/12  Jay County W 44-37
3/12 Pendleton Heights (2 OT)W 58-55

Lafayette Jefferson Semi-State
3/19 Munster W 47-44



Kokomo Head Coach Brian McCauley

Employer: Kokomo-Center Township Consolidated School Corporation
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Social Studies

Education

College: Olivet Nazarene University, Ball State University

Year Graduated: 2000 (ONU), 2005 (BSU)

Degree(s) / Major(s): Bachelor of Arts in History Education (ONU), Master’s in Physical Education (BSU)
High School: Kokomo High School

Year Graduated: 1996

Athletic Participation

Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1992-1996 1996-2000

Cross Country 1992-93

Track 1992-95

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: NAIA Final Four in Basketball in 2000 while at Olivet Nazarene

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 5 years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 2006-2011
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 72-41

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 72-41

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Kokomo High School Head 5 2006-2011
Western High School Assistant 3 2003-2006
Indiana Wesleyan University  Assistant 1 2002-2003
University of Indianapolis Volunteer Assistant 1 2001-2002
Carmel High School Volunteer Assistant 1 2000-2001

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)
Sectional: 2009, 2011

Regional: 2011

Semi-State: 2011

State Championship:

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
My second cousin (my grandpa’s sister’s daughter’s son) is David Cooke, the American Idol winner in 2008. | remember
going to my great aunt’s house when | was young and him being there.



Bloomington South Panthers — B8kt
Class 4A

(STOP KNOCKING ON WOOD)
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Front Row (left to right): Emma Weiler, Ashton Franklin, Allison Wilson, Steffi Wong, Ciana Hillenburg, Team Facts

Amber Beaty, Jaicee Blais, Jessica Carpenter, Kassady Parrott, Maddy Trigg, Emily Sipes, Whitney Yoder,

Samantha Seifers; Second Row: Head Coach J.R. Holmes, Brady Simpson, Dustin Utley, Trae Washington, Town/City: Bloomington

Darwin Davis Jr., Kyle Dugan, Michael Bower, Ben Stowell, Asst. Coach Aaron Parker; Third Row: Tucker County: Monroe

Simpson, Asst. Coach Kyle Simpson, Trainer Dave Grossman, Joey Forney II, Asst. Coach Matt Seifers, Principal: Mark Fletcher

Alex Forney, Gabe Hull, Desmond Marks, Aaron Binford, Spencer Turner, JV/Asst. Coach Criss Beyers, Asst. Athletic Ijirector' 9 [ ies

Coach Heath Howington, Peanut Stevens (manager), Jimmy Hudoff (manager), Asst. Coach Doug Waltz. . S .
Assistant Athletic Director: Larry Winters,

Team Roster & Statistics Criss Beyers, and Kirk Kennedy

Head Coach: J.R. Holmes
Lt. Dk. Name Hi Gr_Pos.GP FG-FGA _FG% 3FG% FT% _Ast. Reb. PIS.  sciiciantCoaches: Criss Beyers, Aaron

3 3 Michael Bower 62 11 F 27 2237 595 125 545 12 31 22 :

5 5 Kyle Dugan 56 11 G 20 411 364 .167 500 02 02 0.6 Eﬁ;‘;ﬁétﬁﬁ'eaimzz”ég?ggWa'tz' Heath

10 10 Trae Washington 5-8 11 G 27 5-14 357 .067 526 12 0.6 0.9 Nickname:yPanthers

11 11 Darwin Davis Jr. 6-0 12 G 27 150-215 .698 421 734 56 34 219 School Colors: Purple and White

13 13 Ben Stowell 6-1 12 G 27 57-117 .487 .368 .698 24 20 84 Conference: Conference Indiana

21 21 Dustin Utley 60 11 G 20 710 700 333 625 0.1 04 11 0o 1700

22 22 Spencer Turner 6-4 12 G 27 58101 .574 .387 840 24 50 163 o iars Retu}ning From Last Year: 3

31 31 Alex Forney 64 12 F 27 49 444000 250 02 11 03 | oqvears Final Won-Loss Record: 23-1

33 33 Joey Forney I 6-4 12 F 27 74140 529 429 615 17 44 95

41 41 Desmond Marks 6-5 12 F 27 68132 515 263 .730 1.0 62 7.7 _

43 43 Aaron Binford 65 12 C 16 14 250 200 .000 03 03 03 Season Results (25 2)

45 45 Gabe Hull 66 12 C 18 6-10 .600 .000 .500 0.7 00 07 LL27 atNewAbany W 64-39
Isaiah Gooch 65 9 F 0 00 .000 .000 .000 00 00 00 gﬁ Ee"f”q"“o}:‘h Lawrence wgégf
Nolan Rogers 50 10 G 0 00 000 000 000 00 00 00 5.0 s‘éﬁ?ﬁ"(‘)ﬁ armson W S
Keaton Hendricks 6-4 9 F 0 0-0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0.0 121 atTerr%HauteNorth W 70-60
Aareone McCoy 51010 G 0 0-0 000 .000 .000 0.0 00 00 3517 at[awrence Central W 6551

Team Totals / Percentages 453-841 540 366 .714 157 26.9 69.5 19118 Jeffersonville (OT) W 7673

Opponent Totals / Percentages 412-876 470 .366 .644 10.4 233 56.1 1921 Carmel W 63-39

12/30 vs. Warsaw W 65-62
i i 12/30 vs. Center Grove (20T) L 82-88

State Finals HISl’OI’y 1/7  Bloomington North( K W 86-55

State Champion: 1919, 2009 (4A) 1/14 at Edgewood W 71-52

Appearances: (13) 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1/21 at Martinsville W 78-63

1919, 1920, 1921, 1922, 1960, 2009 (4A), 2011 (4A) 1/22  Franklin Central W 63-56

1/25 Columbus East W 91-61

1/28 at Pike L 7480

2/4  Columbus North W 75-44

2/10 Center Grove W 80-65

2/12 Warren Central W 66-57

2/18  at Perry Meridian W 56-53

2/19 LaPorte LaLumiere W 56-48

224 at Decatur Central W 65-63
Bloomington South Sectional

3/4  Bloomington North W 54-46

3/5  Columbus East W 66-34

J.R. Holmes §lle%/m’\?urAlF;egional W 5337
ew Alban -

Head Coach 32 Coste W 68-49

29th Year (511-172) Southport Semi-State

3/19  North Central (Indpls.) W 76-66

IHSAA - Pure Spirit. Pure Sport. Pure INDIANA!



Bloomington South Head Coach J.R. Holmes

Employer: Bloomington South/Monroe County School Corporation
Occupation (If teacher, what subjects?): Athletic Director

Education

College: Indiana State University

Year Graduated: 1969

Degree(s) / Major(s): BS in Physical Education/ Mathematics/ MS in Physical Education
High School: Needmore High School

Year Graduated: 1965

Athletic Participation

Sport Years in High School (ie:1978-82) Years in College (ie: 1982-86)
Basketball 1961-1965 1965-1969

Baseball 1961-1965

Track/Cross Country 1961-1965

As A High School Or College Player, Have You Ever Competed In A State Or National Championship Event In Any
Sport? If Yes, Please Give Details: NO

Coaching Experience (Basketball Only)

Number of Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 5 years): 29 Years
Actual Years as Varsity Head Coach at Current School (ie: 1997-2001): 1982-2011
Won-Loss Record as Varsity Head Coach at Current School: 511-172

Overall Varsity Head Coaching Record: 654-290

Please list below where you've coached during your career:

School Head/Asst. No. of Years (ie: 5) (ie: 1992-present)
Tunnelton High School Head Coach 2 1970-1072
Mitchell High School Head Coach 10 1972-1982
Bloomington South Head Coach 29 1982-Present

Tournament Record

(As the Varsity Head Coach, list years your team won)

Sectional: 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1992, 1996, 1999, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2011
Regional: 1985, 1987, 1988, 1999, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2011

Semi-State: 2009, 2011

State Championship: 2009

Something Interesting About You Personally or Professionally That People Might Not Know?
Earned 16 Varsity Letters in High School



Year

1910-11
1911-12
1912-13

1913-14

1914-15
1915-16
1916-17
1917-18

1918-19
1919-20

1920-21
1921-22
1922-23
1923-24

1924-25
1925-26
1926-27

1927-28
1928-29
1929-30
1930-31
1931-32
1932-33
1933-34
1934-35
1935-36
1936-37
1937-38
1938-39
1939-40
1940-41
1941-42

1942-43
1943-44
1944-45

1945-46
1946-47
1947-48
1948-49
1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1952-53
1953-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1958-59
1959-60
1960-61
1961-62
1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

1971-72
1972-73
1973-74

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78

Champion

Crawfordsville
Lebanon
Wingate

Wingate

Thorntown
Lafayette
Lebanon
Lebanon

Bloomington
Franklin

Franklin
Franklin
Vincennes
Martinsville

Frankfort
Marion
Martinsville

Muncie

Frankfort
Washington

Muncie

New Castle
Martinsville
Logansport
Anderson

Frankfort

Anderson

Fort Wayne South Side
Frankfort

Hammond Technical
Washington
Washington

Fort Wayne Central
Evansville Bosse
Evansville Bosse

IHSAA State Championship Game Scores

Coach Rec Runner-Up
Assembly Hall, Indiana University, Blooomington

Dave Glascock 16-2 Lebanon
Claude Whitney 16-3 Franklin
Jesse Wood 22-3 South Bend
Indiana University, Bloomington
Len Lehman 19-5 Anderson
Men’s Gymnasium, Indiana University, Bloomington
Chester Hill 22-5 Montmorenci
C.F. Apking 20-4 Crawfordsville
Alva Staggs 26-2 Gary
Glenn Curtis 28-2 Anderson
Memorial Gymnasium, Purdue University, West Lafayette
Cliff Wells 23-3 Lafayette
Men’s Gymnasium, Indiana University, Bloomington
Ernest Wagner 29-1 Lafayette
Old Coliseum, Indianapolis
Ernest Wagner 29-4 Anderson
Ernest Wagner 314 Terre Haute Garfield
John Adams 34-1 Muncie
Glenn Curtis 22-7 Frankfort
Exposition Building, Indianapolis
Everett Case 27-2 Kokomo
Gene Thomas 27-2 Martinsville
Glenn Curtis 26-3 Muncie
Butler Fieldhouse, Butler University, Indianapolis
Pete Jolly 28-2 Martinsville
Everett Case 25-2 Indianapolis Technical
Burl Friddle 31-1 Muncie
Pete Jolly 25-6 Greencastle
Orville Hooker 28-3 Winamac
Glenn Curtis 21-8 Greencastle
Cliff Wells 28-4 Indianapolis Technical
Archie Chadd 22-9 Jeffersonville
Everett Case 29-1-1 Fort Wayne Central
Archie Chadd 26-7 Huntingburg
Burl Friddle 29-3 Hammond
Everett Case 26-6 Franklin
Lou Birkett 25-6 Mitchell
Marion Crawley 27-5 Madison

Marion Crawley 30-1 Muncie Burris
New Coliseum, Indianapolis

Murray Mendenhall 27-1 Lebanon
Herm Keller 19-7 Kokomo
Herm Keller 25-2 South Bend Riley

Coach

F.O. Anderegg
C.D. Branigan
J.B. Miller

Bert Haugh

Charles Kuttler
L.C. Freeman
Louis Erickson
Alva Staggs

F.J. Grosshans
F.J. Grosshans

Alva Staggs
Ray Hanna
Maurice Murray
Everett Case

Chester Hill
Glenn Curtis
Maurice Murray

Glenn Curtis
Tim Campbell
Pete Jolly

W.E. Bausman
Earl Roudebush
C.B. Edmonson
Tim Campbell
J.P. Francis
Murray Mendenhall
Ray Scott

Chet Kessler
Fuzzy Vandivier
Henry Polson
Ray Eddy

Scott Fisher

Paul Neuman
Ralph King
Wayne Wakefield

Butler Fieldhouse, Butler University, Indianapolis (became Hinkle Fieldhouse in 1965-66)

Anderson

Shelbyville

Lafayette Jefferson
Jasper

Madison

Muncie Central

Muncie Central

South Bend Central
Milan

Indianapolis Attucks
Indianapolis Attucks
South Bend Central

Fort Wayne South Side
Indianapolis Attucks
East Chicago Washington
Kokomo

Evansville Bosse
Muncie Central
Lafayette Jefferson
Indianapolis Washington
Michigan City Elston
Evansville North

Gary Roosevelt
Indianapolis Washington
East Chicago Roosevelt
East Chicago Washington

Connersville
New Albany
Fort Wayne Northrop

Marion
Marion
Carmel
Muncie Central

Charles Cummings 22-7 Fort Wayne Central

Frank Barnes 25-5 Terre Haute Garfield
Marion Crawley 27-3 Evansville Central

Leo O'Neill 21-9 Madison

Ray Eddy 27-1 Lafayette Jefferson

Art Beckner 26-4 Evansville Reitz

Jay McCreary 25-5 Indianapolis Technical
Elmer McCall 25-5 Terre Haute Gerstmeyer
Marvin Wood 28-2 Muncie Central

Ray Crowe 30-1 Gary Roosevelt

Ray Crowe 31-0 Lafayette Jefferson
Elmer McCall 30-0 Indianapolis Attucks
Don Reichert 28-2 Crawfordsville

Bill Garrett 26-5 Kokomo

John Baratto 28-2 Muncie Central

Joe Platt 28-1 Indianapolis Manual
Jim Myers 26-2 East Chicago Washington
Dwight Tallman 28-1 South Bend Central
Marion Crawley 28-1 Huntington

Jerry Oliver 29-2 Fort Wayne North Side
Doug Adams 26-3 Indianapolis Technical
Jim Rausch 27-2 Lafayette Jefferson
Louis Mallard 22-5 Indianapolis Shortridge
Bill Green 31-0 Gary Tolleston

Bill Holsbach 28-0 Carmel

John Molodet 29-0 Elkhart

Assembly Hall, Indiana University, Bloomington

Myron Dickerson 26-3 Gary West Side
Kirby Overman 21-7 South Bend Adams
Bob Dille 28-1 Jeffersonville
Market Square Arena, Indianapolis
Bill Green 28-1 Loogootee
Bill Green 23-5 Rushville
Eric Clark 22-7 East Chicago Washington
Bill Harrell 27-3 Terre Haute South

Murray Mendenhall
Willard Kehrt
Walter Riggs

Ray Eddy

Marion Crawley
Clarence Riggs
Herman Hinshaw
Howard Sharpe
Jay McCreary
John D. Smith
Marion Crawley
Ray Crowe

Dick Baumgartner
Joe Platt

John Longfellow
Richard Cummins
Johnnie Baratto
James Powers
Bob Straight
Byard Hey

Jack Bradford
Marion Crawley
George Theofanis
Jim Dailey
William Shepherd
Keith Dougherty

Ivory Brown
Dave Hadaway
George Marshall

Jack Butcher
Larry Angle
John Molodet
Gordon Neff

Rec

Score

24-17
51-11
15-14 50T

36-8

33-10
27-26 OT
34-26
24-20 OT

18-15
31-13

35-22
26-15
27-18
36-30

34-20
30-23
26-23

13-12
29-23
32-21
31-23
24-17
27-24
26-19
23-17
50-24
33-23
34-32
36-22
33-21
39-33
24-18

45-40
39-35
46-36

67-53
68-58
54-42
62-61
67-44
60-58
68-49
42-41
32-30
97-74
79-57
67-55
63-34
92-54
75-59
68-66 OT
84-81
65-61
58-55
64-57
63-52
60-58
68-60
79-76
72-62
70-60

80-63
84-79
59-56

58-46
82-76
53-52
65-64 OT



1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89

1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97

1997-98
1997-98
1997-98
1997-98

1998-99
1998-99
1998-99
1998-99

1999-00
1999-00
1999-00
1999-00

2000-01
2000-01
2000-01
2000-01

2001-02
2001-02
2001-02
2001-02

2002-03
2002-03
2002-03
2002-03

2003-04
2003-04
2003-04
2003-04

2004-05
2004-05
2004-05
2004-05

2005-06
2005-06
2005-06
2005-06

2006-07
2006-07
2006-07
2006-07

2007-08
2007-08
2007-08
2007-08

2008-09
2008-09
2008-09
2008-09

2009-10
2009-10
2009-10
2009-10

Muncie Central
Indianapolis Broad Ripple
Vincennes Lincoln
Plymouth
Connersville
Warsaw

Marion

Marion

Marion

Muncie Central
Lawrence North

Bedford North Lawrence
Gary Roosevelt
Richmond

Jeffersonville

South Bend Clay

Ben Davis

Ben Davis

Bloomington North

Pike

Indianapolis Cathedral
Alexandria

Lafayette Central Catholic

North Central (Indpls.)
Plainfield

Westview

Tecumseh

Marion

Brebeuf Jesuit

Westview

Lafayette Central Catholic

Pike

Muncie Southside
Harding

Attica

Gary West Side
Delta
Speedway
Rossville

Pike

Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
Cass

Lafayette Central Catholic

Lawrence North
Evansville Mater Dei
Jimtown

Waldron

Lawrence North
Washington
Forest Park
Lapel

Lawrence North
New Castle
Forest Park
Hauser

East Chicago Central
Plymouth
Northwestern
Oregon-Davis

Brownsburg

Washington

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Triton

Bloomington South
Princeton

Fort Wayne Bishop Luers
Jac-Cen-Del

North Central (Indianapolis) Doug Mitchell

Washington
Wheeler
Bowman Academy

Bill Harrell 24-5 Anderson
Bill Smith 29-2 New Albany
Orlando Wyman 26-2 Anderson
Jack Edison 28-1 Gary Roosevelt
Basil Mawbey 26-2 Anderson
Al Rhodes 26-2 Vincennes Lincoln
Bill Green 29-0 Richmond
Bill Green 26-3 Anderson
Bill Green 29-1 Richmond
Bill Harrell 28-1 Concord
Jack Keefer 25-4 Kokomo
Hoosier Dome, Indianapolis (became RCA Dome in 1994-95)
Dan Bush 29-2 Concord
Ron Heflin 30-1 Brebeuf
George Griffith 24-5 Lafayette Jefferson
Mike Broughton 29-2 Ben Davis
Tom DeBaets 27-2 Valparaiso
Steve Witty 32-1 Merrillville
Steve Witty 22-6 New Albany
Tom McKinney 28-1 Delta
Alan Darner 28-1 Marion
Peter Berg 22-4 Yorktown
Garth Cone 20-6 Southwestern (Hanover)
Chad Dunwoody 24-3 Bloomfield
Doug Mitchell 23-5 Elkhart Central
Dana Greene 26-1 Muncie Southside
Troy Neely 23-3 Paoli
Kevin Oxley 23-4 Lafayette Central Catholic
Conseco Fieldhouse, Indianapolis
Moe Smedley 28-1 Bloomington North
Leo Klemm 24-2 Andrean
Troy Neely 25-3 Winchester Community
Chad Dunwoody 23-5 Union (Dugger)
Alan Darner 26-3 Penn
Rick Baumgartner ~ 23-3 Evansville Mater Dei
Al Gooden 23-5 Batesville
Ralph Shrader 21-6 Blue River Valley
John Boyd 23-4 Pike
Paul Keller 22-6 Harding
Trent Lehman 22-4 Bluffton
Jeff Henley 23-4 Barr-Reeve
Larry Bullington 29-0 DeKalb
Dan Archer 22-2 Fort Wayne Elmhurst
Basil Mawbey 26-0 Forest Park
Chad Dunwoody 18-9 Southwestern (Shelbyville)
Jack Keefer 29-2 Columbia City
John Goebel 21-6 Bellmont
Randy DeShone 25-2 Brownstown Central
Jason Delaney 27-0
Jack Keefer 24-2 Muncie Central
Dave Omer 27-2 Plymouth
Tom Beach 23-4 Harding
Jimmie Howell 25-3 Loogootee
Jack Keefer 29-0 Muncie Central
Steve Bennett 21-6 Jay County
Tom Beach 25-3 Harding
Bob Nobbe 25-2 Tri-Central
Pete Trgovich 23-3 North Central (Indianapolis)
Jack Edison 25-2 Evansville Bosse
Jim Gish 25-2 Winchester
Travis Hannah 27-1 Barr-Reeve
Joshua Kendrick 22-5 Marion
Gene Miiller 23-2 Harding
James Blackmon 24-3 Winchester
Jason Groves 25-2 Indianapolis Lutheran
J.R. Holmes 26-0 Fort Wayne Snider
Tom Weeks 29-0 Rochester
James Blackmon 23-4 Brownstown Central
David Bradshaw 25-2 Triton
25-3 Warsaw
Gene Miiller 23-3 Gary Wallace
Mike Jones 27-1 Park Tudor
Marvin Rea 24-1 Barr-Reeve

Norm Held
Jack Ford
Norm Held
Ronald Heflin
Norm Held
Gene Miiller
George Griffith
Norm Held
George Griffith
Jim Hahn
Basil Mawbey

Jim Hahn
Mike Miller
Jim Hammel
Steve Witty
Bob Punter
Jim East
Don Unruh
Paul Keller

Moe Smedley
Joe Bradburn
Jerry Bomholt
Ron McBride

Mike Drews

Rick Baumgartner
Michael Brown
Chad Dunwoody

Tom McKinney
Clint Swan
Chip Mehaffey
Joe Hart

Dean Foster
Roger Sills
Mel Siefert
Barry Huckeby

Larry Bullington
Al Gooden
Wayne Barker
Bryan Hughes

Cliff Hawkins
Keith Edmonds
Tom Beach
Stacy Meyer

Chris Benedict
Shaun Busick
Dave Benter

Fort Wayne Blackhawk Christian Gary Merrell

Matt Fine
Jack Edison
Al Gooden
Steve Brett

Matt Fine
Craig Teagle
Al Gooden
Dave Driggs

Doug Mitchell
Jeff Hein

Chip Mehaffey
Bryan Hughes

Joe Luce

Al Gooden
Chip Mehaffey
Tom Finchum

Ray Sims
Rob Malchow
Dave Benter
Jason Groves

Doug Ogle
Renaldo Thomas
Ed Schilling
Bryan Hughes

22-7
27-1
18-11
22-6
24-5
24-4
21-7
19-10
24-5
28-1
25-6

28-1
27-2
25-3
27-3
28-1
27-2
24-4
24-5

24-3
24-4
17-10
17-10

18-8
17-11
22-5
19-7

25-1
24-3
22-6
24-4

23-3
26-2
21-6
22-5

24-4
23-5
24-4
24-5

26-2
22-6
23-5
22-5

25-4
22-5
27-2
15-11

27-2
22-4
16-10
21-5

20-6
20-7
17-10
23-4

21-5
22-5
22-5
23-4

24-5
22-4
23-4
22-5

25-2
23-4
20-7
24-3

23-3
19-5
15-11
24-4

64-60
73-66
54-52
75-74 20T
63-62
59-56
74-67
75-56
69-56
76-53
74-57

63-60
51-32
77-73 OT
66-61
93-88 OT
58-57
57-54 20T
75-54

57-54
72-47
57-43
56-48

79-74
77-64
71-52
55-43

62-56
72-56
59-53
82-70

56-42
81-78 OT
73-70
64-62

58-55
65-54
62-48
79-68

65-52
78-44
57-48
68-64

50-29
63-45
63-59
69-54

63-52
74-72 OT
68-63
51-40

80-56
51-43
61-55
64-36

87-83
72-61
78-74 20T
63-52

40-39
84-60
69-67
50-42

69-62
81-79 20T
67-49
66-55

95-74
65-62 OT
41-38
74-52



Arthur L. Trester Mental Attitude Award Recipients

At the state finals, members of the IHSAA Executive Committee present the Trester Award to the outstanding senior participant in each classification
of the boys’ basketball state finals. The recipients of this award, who were nominated by their principals and coaches, must excel in mental attitude,
scholarship, leadership and athletic ability in basketball. Farm Bureau Insurance, IHSAA corporate partner, presents a $1,000 scholarship to each school
in the name of the recipient.

From 1917 to 1943 the award was known as “The Gimbel Medal for Mental Attitude” in honor of Mr. Jake Gimbel of Vincennes, who awarded
the medal each of those years until his passing prior to the 1943 tournament. In 1944, the award became known as the “IHSAA Medal for Mental
Attitude”. In 1945, the IHSAA board officially named the award “The Arthur L. Trester Medal for Mental Attitude” in honor of the man who served as first
commissioner of the Association from 1929 to 1944.

Recipients were given a medal each year from 1945 through 1964, hence “The Arthur L. Trester Medal for Mental Attitude.” Since 1965, the award
has been made in the form of a plaque with a copy of the original medal incorporated on the face of the plaque, hence “The Arthur L. Trester Award for
Mental Attitude.”

Gimbel Medal for Mental Attitude 1972-73 Garry Abplanalp Franklin

Year Name School 1973-74 Jon & Don McGlocklin  Franklin

1916-17 Claude Curtis Martinsville 1974-75 Steve Walker Lebanon

1917-18 Ralph Esarey Bloomington 1975-76 Jack David Colescott Marion

1918-19 Walter Cross Thorntown 1976-77 Mark Herrmann Carmel

1919-20 Harold Laughlin Bedford 1977-78 Jack Moore Muncie Central
1920-21 Ralph Marlowe Sandusky 1978-79 Malcolm Cameron Terre Haute South
1921-22 Reece Jones Vincennes 1979-80 Jeff Todd Marion

1922-23 Maurice Robinson Anderson 1980-81 Karl Donovan Vincennes Lincoln
1923-24 Philip Kessler Richmond 1981-82 Phillip Wendel Plymouth

1924-25 Russell Walter Kokomo 1982-83 John Harter Anderson

1925-26 Richard Williams Evansville Central 1983-84 Milan Petrovic Lake Central

1926-27 Franklin Prentice Kendallville 1984-85 Todd Graf Richmond

1927-28 Robert McCarnes Logansport 1985-86 Todd Anderson Shelbyville

1928-29 Emmett Lowery Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 1986-87 Marvin Rea Gary Roosevelt
1929-30 Kenneth Young LaPorte 1987-88 Sam Long Muncie Central
1930-31 Norman Cottom Terre Haute Wiley 1988-89 Patrick Graham Floyd Central

1931-32 Jess McAnally Greencastle 1989-90 Damon Bailey Bedford North Lawrence
1932-33 James Seward Indianapolis Shortridge 1990-91 Steve Nicodemus Whitko

1933-34 Arthur Gosman Jasper 1991-92 Richie Hammel Lafayette Jefferson
1934-35 James Lyboult Richmond 1992-93 Pete Miller South Bend St. Joseph’s
1935-36 Steve Sitko Fort Wayne Central 1993-94 Bryce Drew Valparaiso

1936-37 Robert Menke Huntingburg 1994-95 T.J. Lux Merrillville

1937-38 Robert Mygrants Hammond 1995-96 Matt Taylor Warsaw

1938-39 Jim Myers Evansville Bosse 1996-97 Billy Lynch Delta

1939-40 Duane Conkey Mitchell

1940-41 Donald Server Madison 1997-98 4A Brad McPherson Marion

1941-42 Kenneth Brown, Jr. Muncie Burris 1997-98 3A Zach Fox Indianapolis Cathedral
1942-43 Dave Laflin Lebanon 1997-98 2A Rusty Garner Alexandria

IHSAA Medal for Mental Attitude 1997-98 A  Grant McBride Bloomfield

1943-44 Walter McFatridge Kokomo

Arthur L. Trester Award for Mental Attitude 1998-99 4A Tim Church Elkhart Central
1944-45 Max Allen Indianapolis Broad Ripple 1998-99 3A Jeff Wiltrout Plainfield

1945-46 Robert Cripe Flora 1998-99 2A Luke Kimmel Paoli

1946-47 Ronald Bland Terre Haute Garfield 1998-99 A  Jake Holder Tecumseh

1947-48 Lee Hamilton Evansville Central

1948-49 James Schooley Auburn 1999-00 4A Jared Jeffries Bloomington North
1949-50 Pat Klein Marion 1999-00 3A Shane Power Andrean

1950-51 Robert Jewell Indianapolis Attucks 1999-00 2A Scott Study Winchester Community
1951-52 Joe Sexson Indianapolis Arsenal Technical 1999-00 A  Clark Golish Union (Dugger)
1952-53 Harley Andrews Terre Haute Gerstmeyer

1953-54 Bobby Plump Milan 2000-01 4A Chris Thomas Pike

1954-55 James Henry New Albany 2000-01 3A Brian Bell Muncie Southside
1955-56 Dennis Tepe Elkhart 2000-01 2A Matthew Robbins Batesville

1956-57 Robert Perigo Lafayette Jefferson 2000-01 A  Andrew Brown Blue River Valley
1957-58 Richard Haslam Crawfordsville

1958-59 James Rayl Kokomo 2001-02 4A Chris Hunter Gary West Side
1959-60 Robert Cantrell East Chicago Washington 2001-02 3A Brian Wright Delta

1960-61 Tom & Dick VanArsdale Indianapolis Manual 2001-02 2A Mark Gonzales Speedway

1961-62 John Wilson Evansville Bosse 2001-02 A  Troy Roberson Rossville

1962-63 Greg Samuels Terre Haute Garfield

1963-64 Mike Weaver Huntington 2002-03 4A Alex Kock DeKalb

1964-65 Edward Bopp Indianapolis Washington 2002-03 3A Mike Dury Indianapolis Bishop Chatard
1965-66 James Cadwell Michigan City Elston 2002-03 2A Beau Bauer Cass

1966-67 Charles Nelson Fort Wayne South Side 2002-03 A Derrick Smith Southwestern (Shelbyville)
1967-68 James Nelson Gary Roosevelt

1968-69 Joe Sutter Marion 2003-04 4A Stefan Routt Lawrence North
1969-70 James Trout Loogootee 2003-04 3A Jon Zeser Bellmont

1970-71 Jerry B. Lamberson New Castle 2003-04 2A Kyle Johnson Jimtown

1971-72 Mark Inman Jeffersonville 2003-04 A  Bryan Hurst Waldron



2004-05 4A
2004-05 3A
2004-05 2A
2004-05 A

2005-06 4A
2005-06 3A
2005-06 2A
2005-06 A

2006-07 4A
2006-07 3A
2006-07 2A
2006-07 A

2007-08 4A
2007-08 3A
2007-08 2A
2007-08 A

2008-09 4A
2008-09 3A
2008-09 2A
2008-09 A

2009-10 4A
2009-10 3A
2009-10 2A
2009-10 A

Brandon McPherson
Luke Zeller

None

Jason Holsinger

Greg Oden
Tyler Rigby
Tim James
Jordan Perkins

E'Twaun Moore
Jason Renz

Thad Laudenbacher
Adam Pflugshaupt

Gordon Hayward
Pryce Underwood
Lucas Wickersham
Jacob Everett

Reggie Hearn
Brody Schoen
Blaze Ayers
Gerald Hardesty

Justin Clemens
Ethan Hunsinger
Reggie Nesbit
Christian Duncheon

Lawrence North
Washington

Lapel

Lawrence North
Jay County
Forest Park
Hauser

East Chicago Central
Plymouth
Winchester
Oregon-Davis

Brownsburg
Harding
Winchester
Triton

Fort Wayne Snider
Rochester
Brownstown Central
Jac-Cen-Del

Warsaw

Washington
Park Tudor
Barr-Reeve





